Net interest income
Net interest and dividend income increased 4.3% to $82.7 million. Net
interest consists of two components: interest earned on ASX’s cash
balances and net interest earned from the investment of collateral
balances lodged by participants.

Interest income on ASX’s cash balances was up marginally on the
pcp with no significant change in the level of cash. Net interest
earned from the investment of participant balances increased 5.9%
to $50.3 million. This increase was driven by a 14.0% increase in
average collateral balances (lodged as cash) to $6.9 billion, reflective
of larger positions. Investment earnings on this portfolio declined
slightly to 34 basis points compared to 37 basis points above the
official overnight cash rate. The reduction which was foreshadowed
in prior reports reflects the change in investment mandate in line
with new regulatory standards.

Financial position
At 30 June 2018, the net assets of the Group were
$3,945.5 million, up 1.0% from 30 June 2017.

Summary Balance Sheet for period ending 30 June 2018

Assets

30 June
2018

$m

30 June
2017

$m

Variance increase/
(decrease)
$m %

Cash and
available-for-sale
financial assets

9,565.3 9,085.6 479.7 5.3

Intangibles
(excluding software)

2,326.3 2,326.6 (0.3) -

Investments 474.3 497.8 (23.5) (4.7)
Other assets 557.1 1,301.7 (744.6) (57.2)
Total assets 12,923.0 13,211.7 (288.7) (2.2)
Liabilities
Amounts owing to
participants

8,495.8 8,084.7 411.1 5.1

Other liabilities 481.7 1,218.9 (737.2) (60.5)
Total liabilities 8,977.5 9,303.6 (326.1) (3.5)
Equity
Capital 3,027.2 3,027.2 - -
Retained earnings 666.7 622.2 44.5 7.2
Reserves 251.6 258.7 (7.1) (2.7)
Total equity 3,945.5 3,908.1 37.4 1.0

Investments
Investments for the period were down $23.5 million or 4.7% on the
prior year and reflect the carrying value of ASX’s investments as
detailed below. The movement reflects the change in fair value of
these investments:

 • 19% shareholding in IRESS Limited, down $20.9 million. A listed
entity providing financial market and wealth management
technology solutions

 • 49% shareholding in Yieldbroker Pty Limited, down $20.2 million
representing the impairment treated as a significant item.
An unlisted entity operating licensed electronic markets for trading
Australian and New Zealand debt securities

[…]

• floating interest rate refers to financial instruments where the interest rate is subject to change prior to maturity or repayment –
predominantly deposits at call and floating rate notes

 • fixed interest rate refers to financial instruments where the interest rate is fixed up to maturity – predominantly term deposits, negotiable
certificates of deposit, promissory notes, treasury notes, reverse repurchase agreements, bonds and convertible notes.

Sensitivity analysis (net of tax)
Changes in interest rates affect the Group's profit or loss due to higher/lower interest income earned on its cash, available-for-sale financial
assets and investments at fair value through profit or loss while equity is affected due to the change in fair values of available-for-sale
financial assets. The Group does not account for any interest bearing financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

An analysis of this sensitivity and its impact on the Group's profit or loss and equity net of tax for the year is provided in the table below.
The analysis is based on a hypothetical 25 basis point change in interest rates at 30 June and has been applied to the interest rate risk
exposures that exist at that date. All other variables have been held constant.

2018 2017

Impact on profit
$m

Impact on equity
$m

Impact on profit
$m

Impact on equity
$m

+25 basis point change in interest rates (1.0) (1.6) (0.7) (1.3)
-25 basis point change in interest rates 1.0 1.6 0.7 1.3

As interest paid on financial liabilities reference overnight official cash rates and interest earnt on financial assets reference a range of
rates such as BBSW, the sensitivity on a 25 basis point increase/decrease could result in an overall impact on profit of ($2.0) million/$2.0
million respectively. This assumes all variables remain constant.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

Exposure arising from Risk management
Cash flow commitments in foreign currencies
entered into by the Group.

 • Where the Group enters into material cash flow commitments in foreign currencies, its policy is to
enter into hedging arrangements to mitigate the exchange risk where possible.

[…]

Available-for-sale investments - 28.9 - - - 22.7 - -
Investments at fair value through profit
or loss - 4.8 - - - - - -

Financial liabilities
Payables 0.2 - - - 0.2 - - -
Amounts owing to participants 130.5 90.3 1.6 104.6 143.2 1.3 1.5 172.9
Net exposure 1.4 57.1 - 0.9 0.7 39.0 - 0.6

Exchange rate for conversion AUD 1: 1.0878 0.7352 0.6355 81.23 1.0524 0.7683 0.6716 86.19

Sensitivity analysis (net of tax)
Changes in exchange rates affect the Group's profit or loss due to the gain/loss recognised on translation of foreign currency denominated
financial assets and liabilities at balance date. Equity is affected due to USD foreign currency cash flow commitments designated as cash flow
hedges and the valuation of foreign currency investments.

An analysis of this sensitivity and its impact on the Group's profit or loss and equity net of tax for the year is provided in the table below. The
analysis is based on a hypothetical 10% change in the market exchange rate of the AUD against other currencies at 30 June and has been applied
to the foreign currency risk exposures that exist at that date. All other variables, including interest rates, have been held constant. The impact
is expressed in AUD.

2018 2017
Impact on profit

$m
Impact on equity

$m
Impact on profit

$m
Impact on equity

$m

Impact on equity
USD

$m
USD

$m
USD

$m
USD

$m
+10% strengthening of AUD (0.3) (3.6) - (2.5)
-10% weakening of AUD 0.4 4.4 - 3.0

(iii) Price risk

Exposure arising from Risk management
Equity securities price movements with respect
to the Group’s investments in listed entities of
$387.5 million (2017: $408.4 million).

 • Ongoing monitoring of values with respect to any impairment, with consideration given to financial
and other implications of holding the instruments.

Price movements of the Group's unquoted secu-
rities of $28.9 million (2017: $22.7 million) and
convertible notes of $4.8 million (2017: nil).

 • Strategic investment to support the Group's distributed ledger technology development. Reports
are submitted to the Group's senior management and Board of Directors on a regular basis.